MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 31

H. P. 1606 — L. D. 1717

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections to Convey the State's Interest in a Certain Parcel of Land and Buildings in Augusta to the Community Shelters for Children, Inc.

Commissioner Mental Health Corrections: o f and That the Commissioner of Mental Health and authorized. Resolved: Corrections is authorized to sell and convey to Community Shelters for Children, Inc., a nonstock corporation having charitable purposes duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Maine and having its principal place of business at Augusta, County of Kennebec, and to its successor organization, for the nominal consideration of \$1, a certain parcel of land with the buildings thereon located in Augusta, on the west side of the Cony Road, so-called, beginning at the intersection of a drainage ditch and row of pine trees with the westerly line of the road; thence northerly along the westerly line of the road 133 feet more or less to the southerly line of a driveway leading to 2 barns and a fenced storage area; thence westerly along the southerly line of the driveway 240 feet more or less to the easterly edge of a field; thence 133 feet south along the easterly edge of the field to the first mentioned drainage ditch and row of trees; thence east 240 feet more or less to the point of beginning.

The conveyance given by the State through the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections shall contain a convenant that shall require that the parcel and buildings shall be used only for residential services for children with developmental disabilities, and shall revert to the State if used for any other purpose.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 32

H. P. 1792 — L. D. 1910

RESOLVE, to Honor James B. Longley.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature abolished the Executive Council on January 4, 1977, and made appropriate provisions for disposition of all its property; and

Whereas, transitional provisions were made to place one desk and chair within the custody of the State Law Librarian; and

Whereas, that desk and chair were used extensively by the Honorable James B. Longley as presiding officer of the Executive Council from 1975 until the Executive Council was abolished; and

Whereas, this furniture has great meaning to former Governor Longley and will be a fitting tribute to an outstanding man and his contributions to the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Transfer of certain state property authorized. Resolved: That, in honor and recognition of our former Governor James B. Longley, the desk and chair used by him while Chairman of the Executive Council, which is now the property of the State Law Library, be presented to him as a gift on behalf of the State.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1980

CHAPTER 33

S. P. 674 — L. D. 1778

RESOLVE, Authorizing Execution of Leasehold Agreement Between Department of Educational and Cultural Services and the City of South Portland Establishing a Greenbelt and Public Park Area on the Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute Campus as Part of the Spring Point Shoreway.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Resolves of 1977, chapter 42, authorized and directed the Department of Educational and Cultural Services and the City of South Portland to negotiate an agreement for the use of a portion of the Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute campus as a greenbelt area; and

Whereas, the resolve directed the parties to submit the results of the negotiations to the second regular session of the 108th Legislature for approval; and